PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2160

In lieu of the amendments adopted by the House as printed on pages 954 and 955 of the House Journal, Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2160 is amended as follows:

Page 1, line 2, replace "two new subsections to section 34-15-03" with "a new section to chapter 34-15"

Page 1, line 6, after the second comma insert "and"

Page 1, line 7, remove ", and subsections 2 and 3 of section 34-15-01"

Page 1, line 9, replace "and" with "to provide for a report;" and after "date" insert "; and to provide an expiration date"

Page 5, line 13, replace "health" with ":

(1) Health"

Page 5, line 17, after the underscored semicolon insert "or

(2) A basic group health benefit plan approved under section 26.1-36.3-08;"

Page 10, line 11, replace "five hundred" with "one thousand"

Page 11, replace lines 24 through 31 with:

"**SECTION 12.** A new section to chapter 34-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Reporting of patronage distributions. A person who makes a distribution of funds to a patron for which the person was required to file a copy of a 1099-PATR informational form shall furnish a report to the directory of new hires in the same manner that an employer reports the hiring of an employee under this chapter. A patron is deemed to be hired under this section on the date of the distribution or the date the dividend is declared, whichever occurs first. A person required to furnish a report under this section is subject to the same duties and responsibilities as an employer under this chapter."

Page 12, remove lines 1 through 22

Page 12, after line 31, insert:

"SECTION 14. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - FUNDING FOR CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT SERVICES - REPORT TO FIFTY-NINTH

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY. The department of human services shall prepare and present a report to the appropriations committees of the fifty-ninth legislative assembly on the department's use of any funds appropriated to the department under section 13 of this Act during the biennium beginning July 1, 2003, and ending June 30, 2005."

Page 13, line 2, replace "the effective date of this Act" with "January 1, 2005"

Page 13, after line 2, insert:

"**SECTION 16. EXPIRATION DATE.** Section 13 of this Act is effective through June 30, 2005, and after that date is ineffective."

Renumber accordingly